

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-13-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP175-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SYNIKA ANTONIO KIRK,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICITON AND
AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS
EVIDENCE, BOTH ENTERED IN BROWN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
THOMAS J. WALSH, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
The circuit court correctly denied Kirk’s suppression motion.....	5
A. Kirk lacks standing to challenge the search of his car.	5
B. Regardless of standing, the trooper lawfully searched Kirk’s car because he had third-party consent to do so.	7
C. Even if Kirk has Fourth Amendment standing and consent was improper, he is not entitled to suppression because the trooper had probable cause to search his car.	10
1. Police may search a readily mobile car without a warrant if they have probable cause.	10
2. The trooper had probable cause to search Kirk’s car.....	11
3. Kirk does not dispute that his car was readily mobile.	13
4. Kirk’s arguments against probable cause are not persuasive.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	10
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	5
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	11
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 2008 WI App 136, 314 Wis. 2d 84, 758 N.W.2d 790.....	5
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 68, 535 N.W.2d 124 (Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Guard</i> , 2012 WI App 8, 338 Wis. 2d 385, 808 N.W.2d 718.....	5
<i>State v. Kieffer</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 2000 WI App 16, 232 Wis. 2d 305, 606 N.W.2d 291 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188	5, 10, 13
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, 366 Wis. 2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567.....	4
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 2008 WI App 143, 314 Wis. 2d 209, 758 N.W.2d 159.....	4
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2007 WI App 189, 304 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125.....	14
<i>State v. Rome</i> , 2000 WI App 243, 239 Wis. 2d 491, 620 N.W.2d 225.....	7

<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2003 WI App 164, 266 Wis. 2d 719, 668 N.W.2d 760	14
<i>State v. Tentoni</i> , 2015 WI App 77, 365 Wis. 2d 211, 871 N.W.2d 285	6
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 2018 WI App 23, 381 Wis. 2d 268, 911 N.W.2d 388, <i>review denied</i> , 2018 WI 107, 384 Wis. 2d 773, 921 N.W.2d 506	8
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120	10
<i>State v. Yakes</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 425, 595 N.W.2d 108 (Ct. App. 1999)	6
<i>State v. Young</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 417, 569 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Covarrubias</i> , 847 F.3d 556 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2312 (2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 588 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 32 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
